503542395 10/27/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3589022

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Nam	ne	Execution Date	
NEXSPROUT, LLC				08/02/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	DOMAIN SURGICAL, INC.				
Street Address:	1370 S	OUTH 210	DO EAST		
City:	SALT L		(
State/Country:	UTAH				
Postal Code:	84108				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		13841895	6		
CORRESPONDENCE [ΔΤΔ				
CORRESPONDENCE	ΔΤΑ				
Fax Number: Correspondence will b	e sent to		ail address first; if that is unsucce s unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Fax Number: Correspondence will b	e sent to provideo		s unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	e sent to provideo	l; if that is	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via (9000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	e sent to provideo	l; if that is 801-322-9 swm@scr	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via (9000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	<i>l; if that is</i> 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 2000 mlaw.com 1ATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	<i>l; if that is</i> 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9000 mlaw.com 1ATTHEWS		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>I; if that is</i> 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAP	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 2000 mlaw.com 1ATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>I; if that is</i> 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAP 434	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2000 mlaw.com MATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR KE CITY, UTAH 84111		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provideo	<i>I; if that is</i> 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAP A34 SAF	S unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2000 mlaw.com MATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR KE CITY, UTAH 84111		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	l; if that is 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAP 434 434 SAF	S UNSUCCESSFUL, it will be sent via 2000 Maw.com MATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR KE CITY, UTAH 84111 O.CNM RAH W. MATTHEWS		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provideo	l; if that is 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAP 434 434 SAF	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2000 mlaw.com ATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR KE CITY, UTAH 84111 -0.CNM RAH W. MATTHEWS rah W. Matthews/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	e sent to provided	l; if that is 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAH 434 434 5AF /Sa 10/2	a unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2000 Maw.com MATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR (E CITY, UTAH 84111 -0.CNM RAH W. MATTHEWS rah W. Matthews/ 27/2015		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	UMBER:	l; if that is 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAP 434 434 5AF /Sa 10/2 in#page1.	a unsuccessful, it will be sent via 6 2000 mlaw.com MATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR KE CITY, UTAH 84111 -0.CNM RAH W. MATTHEWS rah W. MATTHEWS rah W. Matthews/ 27/2015		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment-NEX	e sent to provided UMBER: to Doma to Doma to Doma	l; if that is 801-322-9 swm@scr SARAH M 10 EXCH/ SALT LAH 434 434 5AF /Sa 10/2 in#page1. in#page2. in#page3.	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via 6 2000 mlaw.com MATTHEWS ANGE PLACE, 11TH FLOOR (E CITY, UTAH 84111 -0.CNM RAH W. MATTHEWS rah W. MATTHEWS rah W. Matthews/ 27/2015 tif tif		

		The system of
ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	4340.DOMA.NP1
	Inventor	Kim Manwaring et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page 1 of 4	Serial Number	12/647,340 et al.
	Filing Date	12/24/2009 et al.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

BATEMAN IP LAW GROUP P. O. Box 1319 Salt Lake City, Utah 84110

WHEREAS NEXsprouT, LLC ("Assignor"), a limited liability company of the State of Utah, is owner of the entire right, title and interest in the following provisional and non-provisional applications for United States Letters Patent;

12/647,340	12/647,371
12/647,344	12/647,302
12/647,350	12/647,329
12/647,355	12/647,374
12/647,358	12/647,376
12/647,363	12/647,380
61/170,203	61/170,220
61/170,207;	

WHEREAS "Assignor" is owner of the entire right, title and interest in the following patent application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty:

PCT/US10/31114;

WHEREAS, Domain Surgical, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 1370 South 2100 East, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same applications;

PATENT REEL: 036895 FRAME: 0492

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	4340.DOMA.NP1
	Inventor	Kim Manwaring et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page <u>2</u> of <u>4</u>	Serial Number	12/647,340 et al.
	Filing Date	12/24/2009 et al.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance to the Assignor of shares of stock of the Assignee as set forth in the related Contribution Agreement, dated July 30, 2010, by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said inventions and in and to said applications and any and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications including all divisions and continuations, substitutes and reissues of said applications, including the right to claim priority to any of the same and the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted on said inventions anywhere in the world.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the Assignee.

The Assignor warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

PATENT REEL: 036895 FRAME: 0493

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	4340.DOMA.NP1
	Inventor	Kim Manwaring et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page 3 of 4	Serial Number	12/647,340 et al.
	Filing Date	12/24/2009 et al.

When requested by and at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignor covenants to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, to execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all improvements relating to the inventions; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the Assignee all facts and provide to the Assignee all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for the inventions.

The Assignor hereby agrees and acknowledges that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned Assignor and shall extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignce of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney Docket No.	4340.DOMA.NP1
	Inventor	Kim Manwaring et al.
	Assignee	Domain Surgical, Inc.
Page <u>4</u> of <u>4</u>	Serial Number	12/647,340 et al.
	Filing Date	12/24/2009 et al.

Executed this 2nd day of August, 2010 at Sur Luc Gry, UT city) (state)

David McNally on behalf of NEXsprouT, LLC

STATE OF <u>UTAH</u>) : ss County of <u>Aut LAKE</u>)

Before me personally appeared David McNally and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 2 day of <u>Appendix</u>, 2010.

Acknowledged and received by:

Domain Surgical, Inc.

Name: David McNally Title: President and EEO

Date: August 2, 2010

Residing at/My commission expires:

12012 SALTL AKE RETT C. ANDERSON Notary Public State of Utah My Commission Expires February 4, 2012

PATENT REEL: 036895 FRAME: 0495

RECORDED: 10/27/2015